
1 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Teams  Live 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Friday, 11 September 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 4 September 2020 
 

 

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
 
(NB:  Members are reminded that, under Section 78, Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

5.  DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT  

Public Document Pack



 
To consider the Director of Social Services Annual Report. 
(Pages 9 - 48) 
 

6.  CARERS RESPITE POLICY  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services. 
(Pages 49 - 64) 
 

7.  ACCESS TO INFORMATION  

 
The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 3 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting. 
 
 

8.  VALUING CARE (RESIDENTIAL)  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care. 
(Pages 65 - 72) 
 
 
 



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT  ON WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2020 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Charlton, D E Davies, A Jenner, G Morgan, L Rijnenberg, 
K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, A Williams, J M Williams and R Williams 
 
In attendance: County Councillors  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance:  
 
Officers: Alison Bulman 
 
Other Officers In Attendance:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors S M Hayes, R Powell 
and MC Alexander 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
The next meeting is scheduled to take place on Friday 11 September 2020 at 
10am. 

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

4.  11:00    FINANCIAL OUTTURN -2019/20  

 
Documents: 

 Financial Outturn – 2019/20 
 
Discussion: 

 Pressures of £6.25M in Children’s Services had been identified 

 Pressures of £9M Adult Services had also been identified but there was 
more confidence in the plans which had been put in place to mitigate 
those pressures 

 At the time the budget was agreed, the Section 151 Officer had insisted 
that a budget reserve be established which, whilst it would not cover all of 
the pressures identified in Children’s Services, it would offset some 
overspend.  This budget reserve was retained within the Corporate 
budget. 

Page 3

4



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

 The Committee would like to be informed of cost reductions made and in 
what particular area, and, similarly with those that had not been achieved.  
The Corporate Director indicated that a new tracking system was in place 
for the current year with workshops in August to allow officers to map risks 
and pressures for future years. 

 Some cost reductions were only achieved partially during the previous 
financial year but will be fully achieved during the current year 

 Members had had concerns about the ambitious nature of some of the 
proposed cost reductions. It was suggested that tracking of these could be 
undertaken through the relevant working group.  Discussions with partners 
to close some of the gaps were ongoing but it was acknowledged that the 
Covid pandemic had delayed some savings. 

 There was further concern that overspends occurred year on year and 
that this could not be allowed to continue.  Pressures must be recognised, 
and budgets set accordingly.  The Corporate Director reiterated that new 
processes had been implemented which recognised challenges and 
pressures.  When she had first come into post, there had been limited 
commissioning capacity within the service but positive investment has 
taken place and clear plans have been developed. 

 The targets which were set had not recognised the improvement journey – 
there had been £2.3M of cost reductions with no plans in place 

 It was acknowledged that the service was demand led and that presented 
a challenging in forecasting but there had been investment and 
improvement in preventative services.  It was key to ensure the correct 
models were in place.  Further work could be undertaken in the working 
groups in relation to managing demand. 

 The Committee were pleased to note that the reliance on agency workers 
was diminishing 

 An update on how many children were cared for out of county was being 
prepared and would be circulated.  The Children’s Services Working 
Group would consider this data alongside plans to return Children Looked 
After (CLA) to the County.  Caution was urged when considering those 
children who may be placed just outside of the county’s borders.  
Consideration would also be given to how the pandemic has affected 
numbers and forward planning as lockdown eases 

 Edge of Care was due to be reviewed and the findings would be 
presented to a future meeting 

 
 

5.  11:30    ANNUAL COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND 
REPRESENTATIONS REPORT  

 
Documents: 

 Annual Complaints, Compliments and Representations Report 
 
Discussion: 

 The report is a statutory requirement which will be submitted to the CIW 
together with an improvement plan 

 The number of complaints has reduced over recent years, particularly 
within Children’s Services 

 The report highlights that early intervention is having an effect 

Page 4



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

 Themes relating to complaints have been identified.  One such theme 
relates to communication. There is a commitment to keep clients informed 
as continual dialogue gives assurance.  In the past some may have felt 
there was insufficient support to move issues forward.  A much more 
stable management tier is in place to offer such support. 

 The service has developed a culture of continuous improvement 

 Members asked if the complaints team was sufficiently independent as it 
sat within the Service.  Due to a reduction in capacity of the corporate 
complaints team, this function was transferred to Social Care in 2019.  
The complaints process is two stage – Stage 1 allows the service to put 
any complaint right.  Stage 2 consists of an independent review with the 
outcome reported to the Corporate Director. If the client is not satisfied 
with the resolution, they have the option to take their complaint to the 
Ombudsman. 

 It was suggested that there should be some form of advocacy available to 
complainants 

 The Committee asked if the outcomes of complaints were available to the 
public – this would not be appropriate due to confidentiality.  The annual 
report was the only publicly available document. 

 It was recognised that complaints can be seen as positive  
 
 

6.  12:00    CHOICE POLICY FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 
 
Discussion: 

 An assessment of need will also include emotional and psychological 
need 

 Where a client’s preferred choice is more expensive, a third party top up is 
sought.  If the first choice is no more cost effective and meets the clients 
needs, a top up is not appropriate. 

 The Committee were aware that there were a number of empty beds at 
the moment and questioned the sustainability of the market.  The 
Corporate Director, in acknowledging the significant capacity at the 
moment, informed the Committee that there had been a decrease in 
demand, any home with a case of Covid 19 was closed to new admissions 
and the criteria has changed during the pandemic.  Work is underway to 
assess the needs of the population. 

 Local culture and tradition was also an important consideration in 
delivering social policy in rural areas.  This was not clearly explained 
within the Impact Assessment.  The Corporate Director agreed to review 
the Impact Assessment. 

 An explanation of why the project had been classified as medium risk was 
sought.  The risk rating would be kept under review.  Any change of policy 
or practice carries a level of risk and this, coupled with a global pandemic 
has determined the level of risk.  If a client’s first choice is a home which is 
closed to admissions for 28 days, that choice cannot be met, and interim 
arrangements need to be in place to allow the client to be discharged from 
hospital. 

Page 5



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

 The financial implications were neutral, but the pandemic continues.  The 
Corporate Director believed the policy was transparent and made the best 
use of available resources for both the client and the service. 

 There were 37 care homes in the County.  Capacity was not shared 
evenly across those homes.  There was a greater impact on nursing 
homes.  The vacancy rate was higher than usual.  The market was fragile, 
and the pandemic has exacerbated this.  Support is being accessed 
through the Welsh Government’s Hardship Fund.  A breakdown of 
vacancies and whether these were nursing homes or residential homes 
would be circulated following the meeting. 

 
 

7.  12:20     TRACK, TRACE AND PROTECT  

 
The Committee received a presentation on Track, Trace and Protect. 
 
Discussion: 

 The Public Health Wales Plan was operational in Powys from 4 May 2020 

 It would be possible to increase capacity if there were to be a local spike 

 There had been 50 positive cases, of which 100% of contacts had been 
tracked 

 The advisers were all redeployed staff and it was not known how long they 
would be needed for 

 Testing was not available unless someone had symptoms.  Further 
information would be sought on private testing. 

 
 

8.  ACCESS TO INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 

 
 

9.  12:40    CMHT IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 
Documents: 

 CMHT Improvement Plan 
 
Discussion: 

 The Improvement Plan was developed following a routine inspection by 
CIW and Health Inspectorate Wales as the service is jointly run by Powys 
County Council and Powys Health Board 

 There were no statutory improvement notices 

 The Committee were briefed on the outcome of the inspection 
 
 

10.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 
 

Page 6



CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

 

 
 

County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Director of Social Services Annual 
Report 2019/20    

Page 9

5



Powys County Council 

 

Contents   

 

Page 10



1. Director’s summary of performance   

2. Introduction    

3. How are people shaping our services?     

4. Promoting and improving the well-being of those we help   

(a) Working with people to define and co-produce personal well-being outcomes that people wish 
to achieve   

(b) Working with people and partners to protect and promote people ’s physical and mental health 

and emotional well-being   

(c) Taking steps to protect and safeguard people from abuse, neglect or harm   

(d) Encouraging and supporting people to learn, develop and participate in society   

(e) Supporting people to safely develop and maintain healthy domestic, family and personal 
relationships   

(f) Working with and supporting people to achieve greater economic well-being, have a social life 
and live in suitable accommodation that meets their needs   

  

5. How we do what we do   

(a) Our workforce and how we support their professional roles   

(b) Our financial resources and how we plan for the future   

(c) Our partnership working, political and corporate leadership, governance and accountability   

 6. Accessing further information and key documents  

Page 11



1. Director’s Summary of Performance  

 

In Powys County Council we are committed to working with our health board colleagues and third 

sector to deliver better outcomes for Powys residents.  We are led in this by the Joint Health and 

care strategy working through the Regional Partnership Board (RPB)  and through driving the changes 
associated with the North Powys Wellbeing programme on which I lead.  

As the Director of Social Services in Powys I recognise the improvement journey that both Adults and 

Children Services are on.  Whilst also recognising that some people may have concerns about the 

pace of our improvement.  I want to highlight the commitment to get this right and not just for 

the ‘here and now’, but to develop a sustainable, quality social services offer which is fit for purpose 

and the future.   I believe this report will highlight the enormity of what has been delivered to date 
and transparency on what we have yet to deliver.  

After the inspection in July 2017 (Children’s Services) & January 2018 (Adult Social Care), I came in to 

post on the 23rd April with over 25 years of experience of working in and leading Social Care.  My 

personal commitment is not to just oversee the immediate improvements of our service but a long-

term investment in working in Powys, to see these improvements through, develop a culture of 

continuous improvement and deliver the best possible outcomes for Powys Residents working with 
our partners in the Health Board and voluntary sector.  

We have a permanent Chief Executive who has now been in post since February 2019 and we have 

secured a permanent leadership team including the Senior Management tier who are  passionate 

& committed to driving new ways of working and improved outcomes for our residents whilst taking 
our workforce with us.  

The journey over the last 2 years has been challenging and we are appreciative of all the support and 

constructive challenge we have had from both Cabinet, Scrutiny committee & Care Inspectorate 

Page 12



Wales.  In addition, we have had the support and challenge of Jack Straw (independent Chair) and 

Phil Hodgson (Board member), and the broader improvement and assurance board who have been 

instrumental in our journey of improvement.  For which I am immensely grateful.  

I also want to mention the support of colleagues both in our Corporate support services and in our 
front-line teams for enabling the improvements to date.  

In March 2020, Social Services invoked its business continuity plan in response to the COVID-19 

pandemic. I am proud that we have been able to continue to deliver business critical services across 

Powys during this difficult time, which is testament to the hard work and commitment of our staff.  

Alison Bulman  

Director of Social Services  

2. Introduction  

 

 

 This is the Director of Social Services’ report for 2019/20 for Powys County Council.  It pro
[...]
ssessment  

• CIW Inspection Reports 2019 and 2020  

• Children’s Services Integrated Business Plan 2020-2023  

• Vision 2025Corporate Improvement Plan  

Page 47



 

Page 48



   

 

   

 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 

6 October 2020 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander 

Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
  
REPORT TITLE: Taking a Break – Respite in Powys 

  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  

 
1.1. The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act (SSWBA) promotes 

choice, flexibility and independence for people who need care and 
support and their carers by giving them more say in how their 
personal well-being outcomes can be achieved.  The SSWBA 
promotes giving individuals greater choice and control over the way 
in which services are designed and delivered. This approach is 
reflected in the Health and Care Strategy and Vision 2025. 

1.2. Powys County Council has, historically, been providing respite care 
according to legal requirements, with no formal respite policy in place 
over the last few years.   

1.3. This report introduces a new respite policy for Powys (please see 
Appendix I) and requests Cabinet’s agreement for the Council to 
implement. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1. Respite care is provided in a variety of ways in Powys for eligible 

adults.  Social workers work with individuals to identify care needs 
and carers’ needs and consider methods of providing respite care 
and support to enable carers to have a break from their caring roles 
for a period of time. 

2.2. The way in which this care is provided by the Council has changed 
in recent years. Formerly, the respite care needs of adults were met 
primarily through use of residential care facilities, both through block 
contracts and spot purchasing residential home placements where 
required.   

2.3. More recently, it has been recognised that service users and their 
families want increased flexibility in the way that respi
[...]
 circumstances.  Different 
types of respite will be available for different time periods, but residential respite is 
usually available for up to a fortnight and up to six times a year 
 
Services to carers are free of charge in Powys, so because respite is a service to the 
unpaid carer, respite is almost always free of charge.  However, if the service is to 
provide personal care for the individual then the Council would need to undertake a 
financial assessment and charge based on disposable income, part of the “Welsh 
Government Charging for Community Services”, capped at £100 per week (please 
note that the cap may change and that the figure quoted relates to the amount during 
2020). 
  

Not all care is respite 
 
Respite is an occasional, but planned break.  It is not an emergency stay at residential 
care, nor a short term stay in residential care for whatever reason. 
 
Respite is not providing care for someone because there isn’t an unpaid carer available 
at short notice.  If that’s the case the person should have an assessment in their own 
right for care and support. 
 

Page 54



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (March 2018) 1  

 

 

Service Area Adult Social Care Head of Service Michael Gray Portfolio Holder Councillor Myfanwy Alexander 

Proposal The Introduction of a New Respite Policy for Powys 

Outline Summary / Description of Proposal 

The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act (SSWBA) promotes choice, flexibility and independence for people who need care and support and their carers by giving 
them more say in how their personal well-being outcomes can be achieved.  The SSWBA promotes giving individuals greater choice and control over the way in which 
services are designed and delivered. This approach is reflected in the Health and Care Strategy and Vision 2025. 

Powys County Council has, historically, been provid
[...]

As set out above. 

 
12.  On-going monitoring arrangements? 

What arrangements will be put in place to monitor the impact over time? 

Regular reviews with individual service users. 

Please state when this Impact Assessment will be reviewed. 

P
age 63



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (March 2018) 10  

 

On review of the respite policy. 

 
13.  Sign Off 

Position Name Signature Date 

Impact Assessment Lead: Dylan Owen Dylan Owen 18 August 2020 

Head of Service: Michael Gray  18 Augusts 2020 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Myfanwy Alexander   

 
14. Governance 

Decision to be made by Council Date required 06 October 2020 

 
 

FORM ENDS 
 

P
age 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Director of Social Services Annual Report
	6 Carers Respite Policy
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
	CABINET EXECUTIVE
	1. Purpose
	2. Background
	2.1. Respite care is provided in a variety of ways in Powys for eligible adults.  Social workers work with individuals to identify care needs and carers’ needs and consider methods of providing respite care and support to enable carers to have a break...
	2.2. The way in which this care is provided by the Council has changed in recent years. Formerly, the respite care needs of adults were met primarily through use of residential care facilities, both through block contracts and spot purchasing resident...
	2.3. More recently, it has been recognised that service users and their families want increased flexibility in the way that respite care is provided. People have chosen to have this delivered through a variety of means, including direct payments, sitt...
	2.4. The SSWBA also requires that Information, Advice and Assistance is easily available to the pub

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Care Committee – 11 September 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT TEAMS  LIVE ON FRIDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors G I S Williams (Chair), J Charlton, S M Hayes, A Jenner, 
S McNicholas, G Morgan, L Rijnenberg, K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, A Williams 
and J M Williams 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors R Powell and 
MC Alexander 
 
Officers: Alison Bulman, Corporate Director, Childrens and Adults and Sally Beech, 
Strategic Commissioning Manager 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D E Davies and 
R Williams 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
Documents: 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on 22 July 2020 
 
Discussion: 

 The review of the CMHT had been held in confidential session but was 
now available to the public 

 The Committee had been advised that there were no improvement 
notices.  However, the Corporate Director had corrected this as there was 
an immediate improvement notice relating to WCCIS. 

 The Committee had been advised that the cost reduction tracking system 
was being updated – Members asked for the information to be provided.  
The Corporate Director confirmed that of £4.07M target, £3.8M was 
projected to be delivered.  However, budget pressures remain and work is 
ongoing.  Transformation projects have been affected by the pandemic 
but the plans in place were robust. 

 The Choice Policy had been discussed and Members had raised queries 
regarding the sustainability of the market.  Whilst these topics were 
unrelated, the Portfolio Holder confirmed that conversations were ongoing.  



Health and Care Committee – 11 September 2020 
 

Business plans and projections had been disrupted due to the pandemic, 
but the service was assisting providers wherever possible. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The amendment to the Minutes was noted 

 Cost reductions information would be provided to the Working 
Groups 

 
 

5.  DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Documents: 

 Director of Social Services Annual Report 2019/20 
 
Discussion: 

 Production of the report had been a challenge whilst maintaining vital 
services during the pandemic 

 Some formatting and editing was still required 

 The report was later than usual but there had been a relaxation of 
requirements 

 The report shows the commitment to developing a sustainable, quality 
social services offer for current times and for the future 

 The report highlights the challenges that the service faces 

 The last year has seen the service continue to deliver and build upon 
improvements 

 A permanent management team is now in place and all are committed to 
driving the service forward 

 The Corporate Director has welcomed the constructive challenge and 
support from Cabinet, Members and the Improvement Board 

 Covid 19 has caused significant disruption with the service invoking 
Business Continuity on 16 March 2020 – the Corporate Director paid 
tribute to managers and staff for their support over the period 

 The Chair noted that the Improvement and Assurance Board was coming 
to an end and a new structure was being put in place.  A number of 
Corporate Improvement Boards had been set up – the Social Services 
Improvement Board has already met and includes an independent 
member who had previously sat on the Improvement and Assurance 
Board. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services informed the Committee that a 
report had been prepared.  The pandemic had provided an opportunity to 
work creatively but a qualitative perspective was also in place. 

 The Corporate Director acknowledged that the performance data was now 
6 months old, but the service continued to improve, maintain and sustain 
during the period 

 It was noted that the number of agency workers had reduced to 29 from 
43 in Children’s Services.  Adult Services had less than 10 agency 
workers which was typical of business as usual.  A recruitment drive had 
been undertaken and some agency staff had been recruited to permanent 
posts.  New social workers speak positively of their experience within the 
service. 



Health and Care Committee – 11 September 2020 
 

 It was suggested that the report should inform the scrutiny work 
programme for the coming year 

 Both the Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director recognised the need for 
scrutiny to hold them to account and to ensure constructive challenge 
continued once the Improvement and Assurance Board ceases to ensure 
that improvement continues 

 A query regarding the cost of rebranding was raised – this was important 
for ownership.  Whilst there had been a cost there had been benefits 
which outstripped those costs. 

 A significant number of organisations work with the service.  They have 
differing roles and duties but are coming together to align services.  
Honest discussions continue in finding ways to move forward and 
partnerships are improving continually. 

 The Committee were aware that a Performance and Evaluation Inspection 
across Children’s and Adults’ Services was imminent.  The Corporate 
Director was looking forward to showcasing the work of the service.  An 
Improvement Conference was to be held on 9 October and a self-
assessment had been completed 

 An outcome letter would be provided in due course which would be 
shared with Committee.  During the process, the Corporate Director would 
meet with the Inspectors at the end of every day for immediate feedback 

 
Outcome: 

 The Director of Social Services Annual Report for 2019/20 was noted 
 
 

6.  CARERS RESPITE POLICY  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 
 
Discussion: 

 Carers have been consulted alongside Credu during to compilation of the 
report 

 The emphasis will be on what individuals want – individual families will be 
at the heart of any discussions 

 This is the right philosophy and the way forward and may also have a 
positive impact on budgets 

 It was suggested that the document was not really a policy although its 
contents were welcome.  There was scope for greater innovation in 
developing a policy in due course. 

 The document was clearly aimed at those taking up the service and it was 
suggested that the format could be improved to resemble those included 
in the Health and Care Strategy and be more visual and user friendly 

 The Corporate Director acknowledged that the document identifies current 
provision but did not reflect future aspirations 

 The service is committed to delivering personalised care 

 This policy is distinct from carer’s respite breaks 

 Young carers had also been represented in discussions.  Schools have 
been included to ensure no-one slips through the net.  Carers of all ages 
are entitled to an assessment. 



Health and Care Committee – 11 September 2020 
 

 It was noted that the service would be relying heavily on Credu to 
implement the policy 

 A future item for scrutiny could be how the service consults with people 

 Credu provides commissioned services and regular contract management 
meetings are held.  More creative solutions may not be subject to formal 
contract management but would have formal reviews and feedback etc. 

 Two projects have arisen from carer forums – respite and raising 
awareness.  ICF funding had supported these two projects which would 
be subject to evaluation by Business Intelligence.  Quarterly meetings are 
held with other local authorities to share learning and good practice. 

 Although day centres have been closed due to the pandemic, regular 
contact is being maintained to ensure clients, wellbeing.  Alternative 
provision is in place and clients are currently being reassessed. 

 There has been an increase of 62 Direct Payments 
 
Outcomes: 

 The policy was noted 
 

 

7.  ACCESS TO INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 
 

 
 

8.  VALUING CARE (RESIDENTIAL)  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 
 
Discussion: 

 Approval to review fees was sought 

 A fair cost exercise had been undertaken in 2017/18 and Cabinet had 
agreed in March 2018 that the exercise to review the model and fee rate 
should be undertaken every three years 

 The outcome of the review will be reported to scrutiny and Cabinet 
 
Outcomes: 

 It is recommended that the review be undertaken 
 
 

 
County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair) 


